

No. 17-874

---

**In The  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

Avery Milner,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Mackenzie (Mac) Pluckerberg,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to The United States Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 16

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Procedural Posture ..... 2

    B. Formation of Squawker and how it works ..... 3

    C. Facts leading to this action ..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. Squawker’s censorship of Avery Milner amounts to state action ..... 7

        A. Squawker qualifies as a state actor because it created a limited public forum when it turned an exclusive part of its platform into a political digital town hall .. 8

            1. It is well-established under this Court’s precedent that private actors can be treated as state actors under the state-action doctrine in appropriate circumstances ..... 8

            2. When Squawker created a verification feature exclusively for Delmont’s government officials, it created a digital town hall which functions as a limited public forum. Squawker’s enforcement of its flagging policy is therefore a state action under the First Amendment .... 10

        B. Squawker’s actions are attributable to the government of Delmont because Governor Dunphry was inexplicably entwined with the creation and implementation of the digital town hall and its flagging policy ..... 11

            1. Governor Dunphry was significantly entwined with Mr. Pluckerberg’s decision to create an exclusive verification process on Squawker as well as his decision to enforce its flagging policy against Avery Milner ..... 12

2. Governor Dunphry cannot circumvent the First Amendment through the use of a third party.....	14
II. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are impermissible under the First Amendment because they target protected speech .....	14
A. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are content-based regulations that are impermissible under the First Amendment.....	15
1. Squawker’s terms are content-based viewpoint restrictions violative of the First Amendment.....	15
2. The secondary effects doctrine is inapplicable because Squawker’s reasons for implementing its Terms and Conditions are aimed at the direct impact of the speech.....	17
3. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions create content-based restrictions that regulate protected categories of speech rather than unprotected categories and are thus unconstitutional speech .....	18
a. The Terms and Conditions do not regulate true threats .....	19
b. The Terms and Conditions do not regulate imminent incitement to lawless action .....	19
B. Even if Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are content-neutral, they fail to satisfy intermediate scrutiny .....	20
1. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are not narrowly tailored because they burden substantially more speech than is necessary to further its purported interests.....	21
2. Mr. Milner has not been afforded any ample alternative channel of communication interests.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abrams v. United States*,  
250 U.S. 616 ..... 10

*Boos v. Barry*,  
485 U.S. 312 (1988) ..... 17, 18, 23

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*,  
395 U.S. 444 (1969) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n.*,  
531 U.S. 288 (2001) ..... 7, 8, 9, 12, 13

*Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.*,  
365 U.S. 715 (1961) ..... 7, 8, 12

*Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire*,  
315 U.S. 568 (1942) ..... 18

*Davison v. Randall*,  
912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 9

*F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.*,  
438 U.S. 726 (1978) ..... 15, 17

*Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 17

*Hess v. Indiana*,  
414 U.S. 105 (1973) ..... 20

*Jackson v. Metro Edison Co.*,  
419 U.S. 345 (1974) ..... 8

*Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*,  
928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 7, 9

*Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck*,  
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) ..... 8

*Marsh v. Alabama*,  
326 U.S. 501 (1946) ..... 7, 10, 11

<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Nyabwa v. Facebook</i> , 2018 WL 585467 (S.D. Tex. Jan 26, 2018).....	9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	7, 9, 14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n. v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	17
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union.</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cty., Texas</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11, 15

<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	24
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Watseka v. Ill. Pub. Action Council</i> , 479 U.S. 1048 (1987).....	23
<i>Watseka v. Ill. Pub. Action Council</i> , 796 F.2d 1547 (7th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	19
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>White v. City of Norwalk</i> , 900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	Appendix
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018).....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federalist No. 10 (James Madison).....	10
